



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

RICHARD JAMES GONZAGOWSKI,

Plaintiff-Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

Case No. S-1-SC-38872

**STEAMATIC OF ALBUQUERQUE,
INC., now d/b/a STEAMATIC OF
ALBUQUERQUE & SANTA FE, INC.,
and GEB, INC.,**

Defendants-Respondents/Cross-Petitioners,

and

**ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY
and GERARD BECKER,**

Defendants.

**PETITIONER RICHARD GONZAGOWSKI'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Court of Appeals No. A-1-CA-37321

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent Requests Oral Argument

**JANET SANTILLANES
OLIVIA NEIDHARDT
SANTILLANES & NEIDHARDT, P.C.
JAMES T. ROACH
300 Central Avenue SW, Suite 1500-West
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 243-4419**

**JERRALD J. ROEHL
KATHERINE C. ROEHL
THE ROEHL LAW FIRM PC
300 Central Avenue SW, Suite 2500-East
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 242-6900**

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent Richard Gonzagowski*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Compliancei

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Summary of Gonzagowski’s Argument.....1

**Point I: The Trial Court Properly Ruled Payment by Allstate,
Gonzagowski’s Insurer, Is a Collateral Source Payment.
Tortfeasor Steamatic is Not Entitled to An Offset.....2**

**Point II: Steamatic Does Not Get an Offset, to Reduce Its
Responsibility for Damages, for Allstate’s Payment or for the
Invalid Judgment against Allstate Which the Trial Court
Corrected.....11**

**Point III: The Erroneous Judgment, Which Trial Court Corrected, is
Not the Immutable Law of the Case. Furthermore, that
Doctrine is Not Used to Perpetuate Error.....16**

Conclusion20

Certificate of Service.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Allsup's v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMSC-006, 127 N.M. 1	1, 4
<i>Economy Rentals, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 1991-NMSC-09, 112 N.M. 748.....	5
<i>Farmers' State Bank v Clayton Nat'l. Bank</i> , 31 N.M. 344, (NMSC 1925)	19
<i>McConal v. Commercial Aviation Ins.</i> , 1990-NMSC-093, 110 N.M. 697.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Hare v. Valley Utilities, Inc.</i> , 1976-NMCA-004, 89 N.M. 105.....	15
<i>Payne v. Hall</i> , 2006-NMSC-029, 139 N.M. 659	1, 5
<i>Preferred Builders v. Ghaffari</i> , 2011 WL 1935479, NMCA 3/31/11 No. 29, 326 (unpublished, non-precedential)	9
<i>Ramos v. Rodriguez</i> , 1994-NMCA-110, 118 N.M. 534	18
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 1987-NMSC-110, 106 N.M. 505	18
<i>Rosen v. Lantis</i> , 1997-NMCA-033, 123 N.M. 231.....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Clayton</i> 1994-NMSC-064, 117 N.M. 761	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Rizzo</i> , 1981-NMSC-021, 96 N.M. 682	4, 5
<i>State v. Breit</i> , 1996-NMSC-067, 122 N.M. 655	19
<i>Sunnyland Farms v. Central New Mexico Electric Co-Op.</i> , 2013-NMSC-017.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tome Land & Improvement Co. v. Silva</i> , 1973-NMSC-120, 86 N.M. 87.....	18
<i>Tomlinson v. Weatherford</i> , 2017- NMCA-055.....	18

Wilson v. Galt, 100 N.M. 227, 668 P.2d 110413

Other New Mexico Authorities

NMSA §41-3A-1 passim

Rule 1-059E NMRA17

Rule 12-405D NMRA.....9

Other Jurisdictions

Broda v. Dziwura, 689 S.E.2d319 (Ga. 2010).....9

Hudson v. Lazarus, 217 F.2d 344 (D.C.Cir. 1954).....8

Taylor v. American Fabritech, 132 S.W.3d 613 (Tex.Appl. 2004)9

Watts v. Laurent, 774 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1985).....13
